

Nos. 21-1010 & 21-1012

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

HUS HARI BULJIC, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

TYSON FOODS, INC., et al.,
Defendants-Appellants.

OSCAR FERNANDEZ,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

TYSON FOODS, INC., et al.,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of Iowa
Case Nos. 20-cv-02055 & 20-cv-2079
Hon. Linda E. Reade

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* PUBLIC JUSTICE, P.C. IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES AND IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE**

Karla Gilbride
Randolph T. Chen
PUBLIC JUSTICE, P.C.
1620 L Street NW, Suite 630
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 797-8600
kgilbride@publicjustice.net
rchen@publicjustice.net

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Public Justice, P.C.

April 12, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

INTRODUCTION 2

LEGAL BACKGROUND 3

ARGUMENT 6

I. TYSON’S FMIA PREEMPTION DEFENSE IS NOT COLORABLE. 6

 A. Plaintiffs’ tort claims are not “within the scope” of the FMIA’s preemption clause. 7

 B. The Supreme Court’s decision in *National Meat Association v. Harris* undermines Tyson’s argument. 10

 C. The FMIA’s “savings clause” further clarifies that it does not preempt Plaintiffs’ claims. 12

 D. Tyson’s interpretation of the FMIA’s preemptive scope leads to absurd results. 13

II. TYSON’S FMIA PREEMPTION DEFENSE DOES NOT ARISE OUT OF ITS ACTIONS ON BEHALF OF A FEDERAL OFFICER. 16

 A. Federal-officer removal is premised on the need for a federal forum to adjudicate immunity defenses arising out of federal authority to which state courts might be hostile. 17

 B. Tyson’s garden-variety FMIA preemption defense does not arise out of its supposed federally directed activities. 19

CONCLUSION 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Arizona v. Manypenny</i> , 451 U.S. 232 (1981).....	17, 18
<i>In re Aurora Dairy Corp. Organic Milk Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 621 F.3d 781 (8th Cir. 2010)	4, 5, 7
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosciences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005).....	15
<i>Chapman v. Lab One</i> , 390 F.3d 620 (8th Cir. 2004)	12
<i>Dan’s City Used Cars, Inc. v. Pelkey</i> , 569 U.S. 251 (2013).....	5, 10, 14
<i>Freeman v. Grain Processing Corp.</i> , 848 N.W.2d 58 (Iowa 2014).....	21
<i>Gade v. Nat’l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass’n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992).....	5
<i>Jacks v. Meridian Res. Co.</i> , 701 F.3d 1224 (8th Cir. 2012)	20
<i>Mesa v. California</i> , 489 U.S. 121 (1989).....	1, 18, 19
<i>Nat’l Meat Ass’n v. Harris</i> , 565 U.S. 452 (2012).....	10, 11, 12, 13
<i>St. Louis Effort for AIDS v. Huff</i> , 782 F.3d 1016 (8th Cir. 2015)	4, 5
<i>Tennessee v. Davis</i> , 100 U.S. 257 (1879).....	18, 19
<i>United States v. Stanko</i> , 491 F.3d 408 (8th Cir. 2007)	8, 9

<i>Watson v. Air Methods Corp.</i> , 870 F.3d 812 (8th Cir. 2017)	14, 15
<i>Wermerskirchen v. Can. Nat’l R.R.</i> , 955 N.W.2d 822 (Iowa 2021)	20, 21
<i>Willingham v. Morgan</i> , 395 U.S. 402 (1969).....	16, 17, 18
<i>Wright v. Am. Cyanamid Co.</i> , 599 N.W.2d 668 (Iowa 1999)	21

Statutes

21 U.S.C. § 601	3
21 U.S.C. § 602	3, 4, 8
21 U.S.C. § 603	10, 11
21 U.S.C. § 678	4, 7
28 U.S.C. § 1442	1, 16
